To secure against liquidity risk, as at 31 December 2018 the Branch received the overdraft facility limit up to
PLN 30,000 thousand and the revolving credit facility limit of PLN 70,000 thousand.

Part of the obtained funds is deposited by the Branch in the form of a short-term deposit, which is taken into
account when calculating the liquidity provision.

More detailed information is presented in note 19. In addition, Nordea Bank Abp, as a parent entity of the
Branch, constantly monitors its liquidity and is prepared for financial support for its Branch.

27. 3 Market risk

Exchange rate risk

The revenue and expenses of the Branch are expressed mainly in the Polish currency. Some trade payables and
receivables are expressed in foreign currencies: EUR, USD, DKK, SEK and NOK. The table below presents
the main currency exposures of the Branch and potential foreign exchange profits/losses on these exposures
resulting from a hypothetical 10% appreciation/depreciation of the PLN against other currencies.

Financial instrument
(PLN thousand)

Trade receivables
(EUR)

Trade payables (SEK)

Trade payables (EUR)
Total:

Exposure influencing the
as at 31/12/2018

Currency PLN

Sensitivity to the exchange rate of
as at 31/12/2018

+10% -10%
PLN PLN

5 360 23 050 2 305 (2 305)

1 0 0 (0)

518 2 226
25 276

223
2 528

(223)
(2 528)

The above table only includes invoiced receivables and liabilities, without any deposit receivables.

36

Separate financial report of Nordea Bank Abp S.A. Branch in Poland for 2018
prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards in thous. PLN

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows from a financial instrument will change as a